

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	09-1481	Version: 1	Name:	Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning, (CMAP) SFY '10: Appropriation	
Туре:	resolution		Status:	Passed	
File created:	4/22/2009		In control:	Public Works and Transportation Committee	
On agenda:			Final action:	5/12/2009	
Title:	Joint resolution appropriating \$5,880.72 of Motor Fuel Tax funds for Lake County's pro-rated share of the transportation planning undertaken by the Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning and designated as Section 10-00183-00-ES.				
Sponsors:					

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/12/2009	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
4/29/2009	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
4/29/2009	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution appropriating \$5,880.72 of Motor Fuel Tax funds for Lake County's pro-rated share of the transportation planning undertaken by the Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning and designated as Section 10-00183-00-ES.

- Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning, (CMAP) SFY '10: Appropriation
- CMAP staffs the Chicago region's federally required transportation metropolitan planning organization (MPO).
- Federal funds for highway and transit projects, including the County's and the Lake County CMAP Council of Mayors must be reviewed by the MPO.
- The County's pro-rated share for the period of July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, is \$5,880.72 for SFY '10, and the appropriation is from the Motor Fuel Tax fund.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning *(CMAP)* provides the staff for the Chicago region's federally required transportation metropolitan planning organization *(MPO);* and

WHEREAS, federal funds for highway and transit projects, including the county's and the Lake County CMAP Council of Mayors must be reviewed by the MPO.

WHEREAS, the Lake County Division of Transportation supports this effort through membership dues for the CMAP Lake County Council of Mayors, said SFY 2010 dues being \$5,880.72.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County that there is hereby appropriated \$5,880.72 of Motor Fuel Tax funds needed for Lake County's July 1, 2009

through June 30, 2010 pro-rated share of the Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning *(CMAP)* for Metropolitan Area Transportation Planning *(SFY '10)* involving the CMAP County of Lake Council of Mayors in accordance with the Illinois Highway Code *(605 ILCS 5/5 - 701.6)* and designated as Section 10-00183-00-ES.

County Engineer On behalf of IDOT pursuant to Agreement of Understanding dated January 22, 2003

Dated at Waukegan, Illinois, on this 12th day of May A.D., 2009